

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 99-12142-I

MYRTLE DAWKINS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

For the Middle District of Florida

BRIEF OF THE AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA CHAPTER OF THE

NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

T.A. Delegal, III
FL Bar No. 892701
424 East Monroe Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Attorney for Amicus Party

TABLE OF CONTENTS

..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

 CASES..... i

 OTHER AUTHORITY..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE. ii

 lawyers to bring claims to remedy employment discrimination under Florida law, and to effectively discharge their duty to their clients, its proper resolution is a matter of substantial concern to NELA and its members. Counsel for Appellant has consented to the filing of this brief, and counsel for Appellee does not consent to the filing of the brief. ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ii

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1291 (1999) and 28 U.S.C. §1298 (1999), this Court has jurisdiction to hear arguments on appeal of the District Court's final order.

..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 1

- I. Did the trial court err in determining that the right to sue notice issued by the EEOC constituted a “no cause” determination and operated to require Dawkins’ to file for an administrative appeal in order to proceed with a claim under the Florida anti-discrimination statutes.
- II. Does the fact that a charging party may only contest inadequate EEOC investigations through the filing of a lawsuit after issuance of a right to sue notice prevent the limitation or termination of legal rights based on the EEOC’s investigation.

III. Do the separation of powers issues involving the delegation of authority from the Florida Commission on Human Relations to the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission require a remand to the Florida Supreme Court.

..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS..... 1

Amicus Curiae NELA accepts the Statement of The Case submitted by Appellant, Myrtle Dawkins.
 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE RIGHT TO SUE ISSUED TO DAWKINS WAS EQUIVALENT TO A “NO CAUSE DETERMINATION.”... 9

II. THE EEOC OFTEN CONDUCTS INADEQUATE INVESTIGATIONS WHICH PLAINTIFFS MAY NOT CONTEST UNTIL CONCLUSION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS, AND THE ABILITY TO FILE A DISCRIMINATION LAWSUIT IS THE ONLY PROPER MECHANISM FOR ADDRESSING INADEQUATE EEOC INVESTIGATIONS. 11

III. THE COURT SHOULD REMAND THE CASE TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT TO ADDRESS WHETHER THE FCHR’S DELEGATION OF POWERS TO EEOC VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 12

CONCLUSION. 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baba v. Japan Travel Bureau Int'l, Inc., 111 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1997).. 7

Bell v. St. Regis Paper Co., 425 F. Supp. 1126 (N.D. Ohio 1976).. 6

Cesary v. Second National Bank of North Miami, 567 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1978)
..... 10

EEOC v. American Mach. & Foundry, Inc., 13 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1634,
1640 (M.D. Pa. 1976). 6

Feldstein v. EEOC, 547 F. Supp. 97 (D. Mass. 1982). 8

Francis-Sobel v. University of Maine, 597 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1979).. 8

Hall v. EEOC, 456 F. Supp. 695, 701 (N.D. Cal. 1978).. 8

Johnson v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc., 734 F.2d 1304(8th Cir. 1984). 7

Maseda v. Honda Motor Co., 861 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1988). 10

Rabon v. Automatic Fasteners, Inc., 672 F.2d 1231 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982). 10

Royal Health Care Servs., Inc. v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co., 924 F.2d 215 (11th
Cir. 1991).. 9

Smith v. Casellas,119 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1997.). 7

Stein v. Reynolds Securities, Inc., 667 F.2d 33 (11th Cir. 1982). 10

Stewart v. EEOC, 611 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1979).. 8

Walker v. NationsBank of Fla. N.A., 53 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1995). 7

Ward v. EEOC, 719 F.2d 311 (9th Cir. 1983). 7

OTHER AUTHORITY

29 C.F.R. § 1601.19 (1995). 4

29 C.F.R. §1601.28(a)(3). 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)). 7

Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) at E-5 (Apr. 20, 1995). 4

Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n, *Summary of Enforcement Data and Budget Staffing for the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission FY 1991 Through FY 1997* (Apr. 1998). 5

FY 99 Commerce, Justice, State Approps. Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Justice, State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies of the Comm. on Appropriations, 105th Cong. 450 (1998). 6

Larkin *Participation Anxiety: Should Title VII's Participation Clause Protect Employees Participating in Internal Investigations*, 33 Ga. L. Rev. 1181 (1999) 6

Lindemann & Grossman, *Employment Discrimination Law*, ABA Section of Labor and Employment Law, 3rd Edition, 1996. 4

Moberly; *Admission Possible: Reconsidering the Impact of EEOC Reasonable Cause Determinations in the Ninth Circuit*, 24 Pepp. L. Rev. 37 (1996).. . . . 4, 6

Yelnosky, *Title VII, Mediation, and Collective Action*, 1999 U. Ill. L. Rev. 583 (1999). 5

§760.11(3), Florida Statutes (1998). 8
